Village Board of Trustees

Regular Meeting

February 21, 2018
8:00 p.m.

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Briarcliff Manor, New York was held in the Village of Briarcliff Manor at the William J. Vescio Community Center, at 1 Library Road, Briarcliff Manor, New York on the 21st of February, 2018 commencing at 8:00 p.m.

Present

Lori A. Sullivan, Mayor

Mark Pohar, Deputy Mayor

Mark L. Wilson, Trustee

Bryan Zirman, Trustee
Also Present

Philip Zegarelli, Village Manager

Christine Dennett, Village Clerk

Daniel Pozin, Village Attorney

Clinton Smith, Village Attorney
David Turiano, Village Engineer
Absent

Cesare DeRose, Jr. Trustee

Pledge of Allegiance
Public Hearing to Repeal and Replace Chapter 146 Entitled “Noise” in the Code of the Village of Briarcliff Manor

Mayor Sullivan thanked Trustees Zirman, Wilson and DeRose for running the last meeting and stated that she and Deputy Mayor Pohar watched the meeting and took notes to stay informed.  

Ms. Audrey Gelfand of 87 Dalmeny Road reiterated her concerns about carving out the golf courses and stated they needed to have the same start time as the rest of the community. 

Mr. William Wetzel of 2 Central Drive West stated the golf courses should not have a 6:00am start time.  He suggested the Board delete the provision exempting the Club from the new ordinance.   
Mr. Jeff Allan of 22 Law Road stated he was a 40 year resident and a Pediatric Neurologist.  He stated his primary concern was the health of children and noise pollution greatly impacted health and caused a loss of nerve cells in our ears.  He suggested the noise levels be lowered, curb lawn activities and volunteered to do fact finding to see how other communities regulated noise.  
Mr. Matt Marucci of 72 Poplar Road urged the Board to hold the hearing over to a more optimal time for residents.  He stated noise was noise and golf courses should be held to the same standard.  He asked the Board to leave the issue alone.  
Mayor Sullivan stated the Board did not take any action and was listening to comments to make a more informed decision.  

Mr. Stuart Ball of 333 North State Road stated the noise ordinance should be for all Village businesses and the carting company behind him started at 5:30am and went until late at night.  

Mr. Robert Benjamin of 106 Cherry Hill Court stated he was getting attacked from all sides with the golf course on one side and the Club on the other.  He stated the golf course had parties that went late into the night and the police said they couldn’t do anything until 11:00pm.  He stated the golf courses should not be catered to.  

Mr. Keith Austin of 55 Hawthorn Place stated his property abutted the south end of Pace University and there was a generator running 24 hours a day for weeks.  He stated landscapers should not be allowed on Sundays and sometimes the amplification of music from different areas was a nuisance.  He stated Special Use Permits were in place for a reason and had renewals to protect residents.  He stated the Board should be careful about carving out properties in the ordinance.  
Mr. Bruce Yeager of 450 Central Drive stated machinery generated a lot of noise and should be inspected regularly and reviewed.  He agreed that landscaping should not occur on Sundays and the grandfathering clause should be removed.  

Upon motion by Trustee Wilson, seconded by Deputy Mayor Pohar, the Board voted unanimously to adjourn the Public Hearing to March 21, 2018 at 8:00pm. 
Board of Trustees Announcements by Deputy Mayor Pohar
· There were many programs coming up in the Library and Community Center.  
· The ice rink remained closed due to warmer weather.  

· Applications for Recreation Summer employment were being accepted.  

· Platform Tennis permits are available for purchase.  

· The Winter Brochure is online.  

· Sign up for Recreation News on the Village website.  

Village Managers Report by Village Manager Zegarelli
· The restoration of the Children’s Library was remarkable and they hoped for the entire project to be completed by the end of the month.  

· The Club would be at March 7th Work Session.  

· DPW was starting Spring cleanup.  

· Horsechestnut Road was looking great.  

· The project on Route 9a/North State was targeted to be done in early May.    
Mayor Sullivan stated the difference on Horsechestnut Road was incredible and was all part of the Safe Routes to School Grant.  
Public Comments
There were no public comments.  
Amend Master Fee Schedule – Recreation Fees

Upon motion by Deputy Mayor Pohar, seconded by Trustee Zirman, the Board voted unanimously to approve the following resolution as amended:

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees does hereby amend the Master Fee Schedule for the Village of Briarcliff Manor as follows:

	MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - RECREATION SUMMER FEES 2018
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	PROPOSED
	OLD
	PROPOSED
	OLD
	DATE 
	DATE Last

	Program or Type of Permit
	Resident Fee
	 FEE
	BMSD Fee
	 FEE
	EFFECTIVE
	Amended

	Summer Day Camp Fees for Out-of-Village, BMUFSD applicants remain 25% higher than proposed Resident Fees

	Tree Camp
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Half Day - entire 5 weeks
	700
	630
	875
	790
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Half Day - any 4 weeks
	600
	540
	750
	675
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Half Day - any 3 weeks
	490
	440
	615
	550
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Full Day - entire 5 weeks
	1065
	960
	1330
	1200
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Full Day - any 4 weeks
	900
	810
	1125
	1015
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Full Day - any 3 weeks
	725
	650
	910
	815
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Before Camp Option - Seasonal Rate 5 weeks
	280
	200
	350
	250
	2/21/2018
	New in 2015

	Before Camp Option - any 4 weeks
	240
	160
	300
	200
	2/21/2018
	New in 2015

	Before Camp Option - any 3 weeks
	180
	120
	225
	150
	2/21/2018
	New in 2015

	Extended Day Option - Daily Rate
	40
	30
	50
	38
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Extended Day Option - Weekly Rate
	125
	110
	160
	138
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Extended Day Option - Seasonal Rate 5 weeks
	400
	385
	500
	480
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Super Camp
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Full Day - entire 5 weeks
	1065
	960
	1330
	1200
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Full Day - any 4 weeks
	900
	810
	1125
	1015
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Full Day - any 3 weeks
	725
	650
	910
	815
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Camp Adventure
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Full Day - entire 5 weeks
	1040
	990
	1300
	1235
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Full Day - any 4 weeks
	885
	840
	1110
	1050
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Full Day - any 3 weeks
	715
	680
	895
	850
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Camp Horizon
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Half Day Plus - entire 5 weeks
	1155
	1100
	1445
	1375
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Half Day Plus - any 4 weeks
	1000
	950
	1250
	1190
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Half Day Plus– any 3 weeks
	840
	800
	1050
	1000
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


	MASTER FEE SCHEDULE - RECREATION SUMMER FEES 2018
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	TYPE OF 
	PROPOSED
	OLD
	PROPOSED
	OLD
	DATE 
	DATE Last

	PERMIT
	Resident Fee
	 FEE
	BMSD Fee
	 FEE
	EFFECTIVE
	Amended

	Pool & Tennis Permit Fees
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Resident - Seasonal Permits
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Child Pool
	125
	115
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Child Pool - Day Camp Only
	100
	90
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Adult Pool
	225
	205
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Family Pool
	510
	465
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Senior Pool
	125
	115
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Child Combo
	180
	165
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Adult Combo
	305
	265
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Family Combo
	700
	590
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Senior Combo
	180
	165
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Child Tennis
	115
	105
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Adult Tennis
	180
	165
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Family Tennis
	425
	385
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Senior Tennis
	115
	105
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	School District - Seasonal Permits
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Child Pool
	 
	 
	215
	195
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Child Pool - Day Camp Only
	 
	 
	150
	135
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Adult Pool
	 
	 
	365
	330
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Family Pool
	 
	 
	870
	790
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Non-Resident Family Pool - limited to 25 families
	 
	 
	1025
	930
	2/21/2018
	2/24/2016

	Senior Pool
	 
	 
	215
	195
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Child Combo
	 
	 
	290
	265
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Adult Combo
	 
	 
	450
	435
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Family Combo
	 
	 
	1125
	995
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Senior Combo
	 
	 
	290
	265
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Child Tennis - Non-residents eligible at this SD rate
	 
	175
	160
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Adult Tennis - Non-residents eligible at this SD rate
	 
	235
	215
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Senior Tennis - Non-residents eligible at this SD rate
	 
	175
	160
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Other Pool & Tennis Fees
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Daily Use ID Permit - Residents
	50
	40
	 
	 
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Daily Use ID Permit - School District Residents
	 
	 
	60
	50
	2/21/2018
	3/6/2013

	Lifeguard Training
	340
	300
	390
	350
	2/21/2018
	3/2/2011


Authorize Village Manager to Execute an Amendment to an Agreement with Westchester County for Snow and Ice Removal from County Roads for 2015-2020

Upon motion by Trustee Zirman, seconded by Trustee Wilson, the Board voted unanimously to approve the following resolution as amended:

BE IT RESOLVED that the Village Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute an amendment to a Snow and Ice Agreement with Westchester County for the removal of snow and ice for a period of five years from October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2020, and payment in accordance with Schedule B.

Fire Department Membership

The Board thanked Mr. Kleiner for volunteering.  

Upon motion by Trustee Wilson, seconded by Deputy Mayor Pohar, the Board voted unanimously to approve the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Briarcliff Manor hereby approve the membership of David M. Kleiner to the Briarcliff Manor Fire Company.  

Minutes

Upon motion by Deputy Mayor Pohar, seconded by Trustee Zirman, the Board voted unanimously to approve the minutes of December 20, 2017 and January 16, 2018.  

Adjournment

Village Manager Zegarelli stated February 23rd was his 9 year anniversary with the Village.  
Mayor Sullivan stated the Village was greatly enhanced since he began working.  

There will be an Executive Session on February 28, 2018 at 6:30pm.  The Club will be at the March 7th Work Session and the Noise Ordinance Public Hearing would be continued to March 21st.  Please sign up for weekly emails to stay informed.  
Upon motion by Trustee Wilson, seconded by Deputy Mayor Pohar, the Board voted unanimously to adjourn the meeting at 8:52pm.        
Respectfully Submitted By,

Christine Dennett

Village Clerk
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